the Company was not in compliance with the individual fixed charge coverage ratio on certain of its restaurant
properties and has obtained waivers of these technical violations.
NOTE 5 � RESTATEMENT
In preparing the fiscal 2006 annual financial statements, the Company determined that the deferred tax asset valuation
allowance for prior periods was understated because of the incorrect use of deferred tax liabilities associated with
indefinite lived intangible assets for book purposes to reduce the amount of valuation allowance computed for
deferred tax assets. The error also had the effect of understating income tax expense by $65,000 for the third quarter of
fiscal 2006 ended November 6, 2005 and by $197,000 for the 36 weeks ended November 6, 2005. As a result, in its
Annual Report on Form 10-K, the Company restated the quarterly consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2006.
The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement discussed above on the financial statements as of
November 6, 2005:

8

Edgar Filing: MORGANS FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

For the Quarter Ended November 6, 2005
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Income tax expense $ � $ 65,000 $ 65,000
Net income 695,000 (65,000) 630,000
Net income per share
�basic 0.26 (0.03) 0.23
�diluted 0.25 (0.03) 0.22

For the 36 Weeks Ended November 6, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Income tax expense $ 2,000 $ 195,000 $ 197,000
Net income 3,036,000 (195,000) 2,841,000
Net income per share
�basic 1.12 (0.07) 1.05
�diluted 1.11 (0.07) 1.04

For the 36 Weeks Ended November 6, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income $3,036,000 $(195,000) $2,841,000
Increase in tax liabilities � 195,000 195,000
NOTE 6�STOCK OPTIONS
On April 2, 1999, the Board of Directors of the Company approved a Stock Option Plan for Executives and Managers.
Under the plan 145,500 shares were reserved for the grant of options. The Stock Option Plan for Executives and
Managers provides for grants to eligible participants of nonqualified stock options only. The exercise price for any
option awarded under the Plan is required to be not less than 100% of the fair market value of the shares on the date
that the option is granted. Options are granted by the Stock Option Committee of the Company. Options for the